

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1965

## PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Second Legislature 1965

### Chapter 48

### AN ACT Relating to School Administrative District Budget Meetings.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 20, § 226, amended. The first paragraph of section 226 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'When a district budget meeting is called to approve the operating school budget, reserve fund for capital outlay purposes, contingency fund or capital outlay appropriations or for the purpose of pledging the credit of the district to obtain additional moneys for the operation of schools; such a special district budget meeting may be called whenever the directors declare that an emergency exists, the school directors shall call such meetings as follows:'

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 20, § 304, amended. The first sentence of section 304 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'To procure funds for authorized purposes of the district, the school directors of said district are authorized to borrow funds to pay current operating expenses of the district but said loans must be repaid within one year of the date of said borrowing.'

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 20, § 305, amended. The 5th sentence of section 305 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'At the district budget meeting, only those items dealing with the expenses necessary to operate the School Administrative District, appropriations for the reserve fund, contingency fund and capital outlay appropriation shall be subject to change by the voters, the voters of the district may authorize the directors at a special district budget meeting to pledge the credit of the district to obtain additional moneys for the operation of schools when the directors declare that such an emergency exists.'

Effective September 3, 1965

### **Chapter 49**

#### AN ACT Relating to Retirement Benefit for Sheriffs and Full-Time Deputies under Retirement System.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., T. 5, § 1092, sub-§ 3, amended.** The first sentence of subsection 3 of section 1092 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Any participating local district, by filing with the board of trustees a duly certified copy of its action, may provide a retirement benefit for policemen and, firemen, sheriffs and full-time deputy sheriffs, in lieu of the retirement benefits otherwise provided in this chapter for these employees, of  $\frac{1}{2}$  salary after having completed 20 to 25 years of service, which benefit shall be based on the annual rate of salary being paid such individuals at point of retirement.'